

No. 16-1205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BAUER AND STACEY BAUER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

May 8, 2017

273099



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Interpretation Of CAFA Is Plainly Incorrect.	6
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Will Lead To The Very Litigation Abuses That CAFA Sought To Prevent.	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	11
<i>BWP Media USA, Inc. v. Clarity Digital Grp., LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014)	5, 13, 14
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	10
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	10
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corporation v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	7
<i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011).....	9, 11, 14, 17

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1446.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453.....	<i>passim</i>
151 Cong. Rec. H726 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005)	12
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	10
Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, <i>The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on the Federal Courts: An Empirical Analysis of Filings and Removals</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1723 (2008)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H. Hunter Twiford, III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>CAFA’s New “Minimal Diversity” Standard for Interstate Class Actions Creates a Presumption that Jurisdiction Exists, with the Burden of Proof Assigned to the Party Opposing Jurisdiction</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 7 (2005)	12-13
Howard M. Erichson, <i>CAFA’s Impact on Class Action Lawyers</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1593 (2008)	16
Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> , 35 W. St. U. L. Rev. 193 (2007).....	16, 17
Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U.L. Rev. 729 (2013)	16
Sara S. Vance, <i>A Primer on the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617 (2006)	13
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	11
